The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for
managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

 Market Risk
 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market prices. Market risk of the Group comprises interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and equity price risk.

 Interest Rate Risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to of changes in

market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
financial assets and liabilities with floating interest rates.

 The sensitivity of the interest rate risk on the financial assets subject to floating interest rates relates mainly to fixed deposits
and repo investments. The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of such risk on the recorded profit calculated based on a
change of 100 basis points in the average interest earned in the current year.

 Group/ Company
 For the Year Ended 31st March Increase/Decrease in

Base Report
Effect On Profit

Before Tax
Rs.'000

2025  + 100 65,620
 - 100 (65,620)

2024  + 100  94,621
 - 100  (94,621)

221

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd.)
 Foreign Currency Risk
 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in

foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s
operating activities.

 Trade receivables of the Group include an amount of Rs. 4,639 Mn (2024 - Rs. 4,225Mn) and the Company include an amount
of Rs.4,583 Mn (2024 - Rs. 4,194 Mn) due in foreign currencies, mainly in United States Dollars.